of the economic benefit from Ireland's smaller urban centres of Letterkenny and Waterford to one single location

on the western seaboard.

Table 13 and 14 present the change of income relative to pre‐deployment distributions as a result of this scenario.

The general trend observed is similar to that observed in the primary analysis. Of particular interest is the fact that

there are 0.013% fewer households in the bottom quintile and 0.012% fewer individuals in the middle quintile than

TABLE 13 Change in household income distribution due to wave employment alone: Central cost estimate with
constant fuel price

Household income quintile Proportional change in membership of this income quintile

1 (low) −0.079%

2 −0.078%

3 −0.025%

4 +0.062%

5 (high) +0.120%

Notes: Results display the proportional change in individuals in household income quintiles, defined as those income thresh-

olds that evenly split the pre‐wave energy deployment income distribution. Results are expressed in terms of equivalized dis-

posable income.

TABLE 14 Net change in distribution of household income after both wave employment and REFIT cost: Alternate
scenario

Household

income
quintile

Low fuel Med fuel High fuel

Cons. 5% 10% Cons. 5% 10% Cons. 5% 10%

1 (low) +1.32% +1.14% +0.59% +1.27% +0.70% +0.57% +1.20% +0.64% +0.54%

2 −0.76% −0.73% −0.35% −0.75% −0.35% −0.35% −0.71% −0.31% −0.35%

3 −0.06% −0.03% +0.06% −0.07% −0.02% +0.03% −0.08% 0.00% +0.05%

4 −0.22% −0.24% −0.19% −0.24% −0.21% −0.16% −0.23% −0.21% −0.17%

5 (high) −0.27% −0.15% −0.11% −0.21% −0.12% −0.09% −0.18% −0.12% −0.08%

Notes: Results display the proportional change in membership of household income quintiles, defined as those income

thresholds that evenly split the pre‐wave energy deployment income distribution. Results are expressed in terms of

equivalized disposable income. Fuel scenarios refer to the constant fuel price, 5% rate of annual decline and 10% rate of

annual decline outlined in Table 11.

526 FARRELL ET AL.
in the previous scenario, while the upper quintile has grown by 0.025%. Nevertheless, the regressive pattern identi-

fied in Tables 9, 10 persists.

Table 14 shows that this positive mobility across the income distribution is still outweighed by the cost imposed